## **INDIAN WELLS CITY COUNCIL** November 28, 2022



To: City Council

From: City Manager Department

**Prepared by:** Angelica Avila, City Clerk

Subject: Appointment of City Representative to Coachella Valley Mosquito and Vector Control Board

## **RECOMMENDED ACTION:**

Council **APPOINTS** the Council Ad Hoc Committee recommendation Clive Weightman as the City's representative to the Coachella Valley Mosquito and Vector Control Board for a two-year term beginning January 1, 2023.

## **DISCUSSION:**

The Coachella Valley Mosquito and Vector Control Board's ("Board") mission is to reduce the risk of disease transmission by mosquitos and other vectors for residents and visitors of the Coachella Valley. The Board is comprised of eleven members representing Coachella Valley cities and the County. The Board meets on the second Tuesday of each month at 6:00 p.m. The appointed position does not receive a stipend (www.cvmosquito.org).

The Board terms are on a calendar year basis ending on December 31 and may serve either a two-year or four-year term. The City's current representative to the Board is Clive Weightman who was appointed in 2016 with his term ending on December 31, 2022.

In early October, staff began soliciting applications by advertising the recruitment in the Desert Sun and email notifications. The City received seven (7) applications of interested Indian Wells residents. The appointed resident must remain a registered voter through their appointment.

## **Mosquito Board Applicants:**

- 1. Patricia Carr
- 2. Todd Friedman
- 3. Linda Kaeser
- 4. Tito Muela
- 5. Kate Ryan
- 6. Clive Weightman

The Council Ad Hoc Committee conducted in person interviews on November 8 and 9, 2022. The Ad- Hoc Committee recommendation is to appoint Clive Weightman for a two-year term.